

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SCHAFFER, a minor,
by his parents and next friends,
JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, Superintendent of
Montgomery County Public Schools, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

WILLIAM H. HURD*
SIRAN S. FAULDERS
PAIGE S. FITZGERALD
TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP
1111 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1478 (phone)
(804) 698-6058 (fax)

MICHAEL J. EIG
HAYLIE M. ISEMAN
MICHAEL J. EIG &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
5454 Wisconsin Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
(301) 657-1740 (phone)
(301) 657-3843 (fax)

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A History of Discrimination	4
The IDEA	5
The Petitioners' Child.....	8
The ALJ's First Decision	11
The District Court – First Decision	12
The School District's Change of Mind.....	13
The ALJ's Second Decision.....	13
The Court of Appeals – First Decision.....	14
The District Court – Second Decision.....	15
The Court of Appeals – the Decision at Issue	16
The Split in the Circuits and the State Rules.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE IDEA'S TEXT POINTS TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AS THE PARTY BEARING THE BURDEN OF PROOF	22
II. "POLICY AND FAIRNESS" REQUIRE THE BURDEN TO BE PLACED ON THE SCHOOL DISTRICT	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Placing the Burden on the School District Advances The Congressional Policies Underlying the IDEA	30
B. The Sharply Different Consequences of an Erroneous Decision Require the School District to Bear the Burden of Proof	34
C. School Districts Have More Access to – and Control Over – Relevant Facts and Witnesses	39
III. THE RATIONALE USED BY THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IS FLAWED – THE “PLAYING FIELD” IS NOT LEVEL.....	45
CONCLUSION	50
 ADDENDUM	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 (effective July 1, 2005).....	Add. 1
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (effective July 1, 2005).....	Add. 8
34 C.F.R. § 300.7 (2005) (excerpt).....	Add. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alamo Heights Independent School District v. State Board of Education</i> , 790 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Arons v. New Jersey State Board of Education</i> , 842 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Beth B. v. Van Clay</i> , 282 F.3d 493 (7th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 948 (2002)	15, 18
<i>Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII School District</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Board of Education v. Jeff S.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 790 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	37
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brian S. v. Vance</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2000)	1
<i>Brown v. Arpel</i> , 192 3d 492 (5th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19
<i>Butts v. Barnhart</i> , 388 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Carlisle Area School District v. Scott P.</i> , 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Clyde K. v. Puyallup School District No. 3</i> , 35 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1983)	39
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	26
<i>Covington v. Knox County School System</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	34
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Board of Education</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Doe v. Board of Education</i> , 165 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Doe v. Board of Education</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>E.S. v. Independent School District No. 196</i> , 135 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Eichelberger v. Barnhart</i> , 390 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Emma C. v. Eastin</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16099 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	31
<i>Evan v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	37
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	24
<i>Hanson v. Smith</i> , 212 F. Supp.2d 474 (D. Md. 2002).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. Weinberger</i> , 493 F.2d 1120 (1st Cir. 1976)	43
<i>In re: Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	34
<i>JH v. Henrico County School Board</i> , 395 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 36
<i>Johnson v. Independent School District No. 4</i> , 921 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Jones v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 336 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	20, 29, 34, 39, 50
<i>L.B. v. Nebo School District</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>L.T. ex rel. N.B. v. Warwick School Committee</i> , 361 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Lascari v. Board of Education</i> , 560 A.2d 1180 (N.J. 1989)	12, 19, 39, 40, 41
<i>Lawyer v. Chesterfield</i> , 19 IDELR 904 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Weinberger</i> , 541 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>Loren F. v. Atlanta Independent School System</i> , 349 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>MM v. School District</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	24
<i>Mills v. Board of Education</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....	4, 26, 27, 37
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Central School District Board of Education</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 713797 (2d Cir., March 29, 2005).....	47
<i>Neosho R-V School District v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Oberti v. Board of Education</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)	8, 40, 41
<i>Pennsylvania Association for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	4, 27
<i>Pennsylvania Association for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	5, 27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	38
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	38
<i>Rossi v. Califano</i> , 602 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1979)	43
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	34, 35, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schaffer v. Vance</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 232 (4th Cir. 2001)	2, 14
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	10, 27
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22
<i>Tatro v. Texas</i> , 703 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	18
<i>Thomas v. Barnhart</i> , 278 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Torres v. Schweiker</i> , 682 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984)	36, 37
<i>United States v. New York, N. H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 253 (1957)	39
<i>Walczak v. Florida Union Free School District</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Walker v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 377 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Md. 2002).....	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	38
<i>Woodby v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	34
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	10

STATUTES, CODES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	42
20 U.S.C. § 1400	2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(12)(A).....	49
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a).....	44
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415	3, 27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(III).....	48
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(IV)	48
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(3).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	3, 20, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	7, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 300.7(c)(10)	6
34 C.F.R. Part 300	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.507(a)(1)	7
34 C.F.R. § 361.57(g)	7
Alabama Administrative Code, Chapter 290-8-9-.08(8)(c)(6)(ii)(I)	19
District of Columbia Mun. Regs. Title 5, § 3030.3.....	19
Georgia Administrative Code, Rule 160-4-7-.18(1)(g)(8)	19
Minnesota Rules 3525.3900(4)(f).....	19
West Virginia Board of Education Regulations, Section 126-16-8.1.11c.....	19
 OTHER	
121 Cong. Rec. 37412 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1975).....	35
121 Cong. Rec. 19492 (1975).....	38
150 Cong. Rec. S5350-51 (daily ed. May 12, 2004).....	47
Education for all Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142 § 3(a), 89 Stat. 75 (1975)	23
GAO, Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, U.S. Senate (Sept. 2003)	33, 49
Individuals With Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446.....	3, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 337 (5th ed. 1999)	39
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2486 (3d ed. 1940)	29
MARY WAGNOR & JOSE BLACKORBY, OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS FROM WAVE 1 OF THE SPECIAL EDUCA- TION ELEMENTARY LONGITUDINAL STUDY (SEELS) (2004)	49
<i>Secrecy in a Free Society</i> , 213 Nation 454 (1971)	22
